

Æ

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.7

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).19696/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 15/05/2013 in CA No.3/2013 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT GWALIOR)

GWALIOR SUGAR CO. LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ATEET IMPEX PVT. LTD. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. for modification of Court's Order, permission to file addl. documents and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 14/03/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. SIKRI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ramesh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Abhay A. Jena, Adv.

Mr. Ranjit Raut, Adv.

Ms. Bina Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Pranab Kumar Mullick, Adv.

Mr. Asish Rana, Adv.

Ms. Soma Mullick, Adv.

Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv

Ms. Aruna Gupta, Adv

Mr. Naveen Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Swati B. Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Mishra Saurabh, Adv

Mr. Raja Chatterjee, Adv.

Mr. Adeel, Adv.

Ms. Runa Bhuyani, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Chatterjee, Adv

Mr. B.K. Satija, Adv.

Mr. R.D. Makheeja, Adv.

Ms. Aruna Gupta, Adv.

Ms. Swati Singh, Adv.

..2/-

:2:

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

This special leave petition has been rendered infructuous as the amount has already been paid. Therefore, obviously the winding up petition will now have to be dismissed. But the petitioner will have to make necessary application before the High Court. At this stage, it is stated by the learned counsel for the petitioner that an amount of Rs.26,80,320/- has been paid in excess. Let the said amount be refunded to the petitioner company.

The special leave petition is dismissed as having become infructuous.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
A.R.-cum-P.S.

[Indu Bala Kapur]
Court Master